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Part No: VA12-1
Fitting Time: 15 mins

Vehic le  Model :  VOLKSWAGEN
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HSP TAIL ASSIST
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- Read through the fitting instructions before installation of accessory.

- Ensure all recyclable components and packaging are discarded and recycled following local recycling 
regulations.

- Safely store and protect any removed vehicle components.

- Check that all work practices comply with safety standards.

- Please wear appropriate clothing and use safety equipment.

45 minutes

General Notes

Safety Notes

Fitting Time
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Parts Supplied

Tools and Materials Required

Phillips Head Screw Driver Spanner Set Ratchet & Socket Set

DCB

Side Rails with Clamps (LHS & RHS)  x2

A

J

M10 Spring Washer x2

I

M10 Bolt x2

G

M8 Allen Head Screw x4

H

M6 x 40 
Phillips Head Screw x1

F

Drain Plugs x2

E

PO

3M Primer Stick x1

M

3mm Spacer 
(Sportsbar only) x4

N

Lubricant Spray x1

L

M10 Flat Washer x2

K

M10 Bolt x2

Roll-R-Cover x1 Remote FOB x2Wiring Harness x1

Fitting Instructions x1

Allen KeysDrill or Drill Bit

Drain Hose x4

Silicone Sealant

Fitting Instruction x1

D

M10 Spring Washer x2

EB

M10 Flat Washer x2

A

M10 Bolt x2

C

M8 Flat Washer x4
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DAMPER STRUTA x1 STUD BALL M6B x1

TA-25

C x1

TA-26

PARTS LIST

KSD-SPEC-4

STUD BALL M10

G E N E R A L  N O T E S

        25 mins

• Read through the fitting instructions prior to installation of accessory.
• Ensure all recyclable components and packaging are discarded and recycled following local

recycling regulations.
• Safely store and protect any removed vehicle components.
• Trimming will be required.

S A F E T Y  N O T E S

• Check that all work practices comply with safety standards.
• Please wear appropriate clothing and use safety equipment.

F I T T I N G  T I M E
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Open tailgate.
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Remove tail light form vehicle. 



10mm

10mm

50mm
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Measure 10mm inward and 10mm downward, then proceed to mark the specified position accordingly. 

Exercise caution to avoid causing any harm to the inner cover of the tail light. At 
the designated spot,  use a 50mm hole saw and trim out the the plastic.  



Using stud Ball M6, part number TA-26, fasten to indicated location.
NOTE: TA-26 Should be tighten to 2nm torque, Do not use power tools for this step. Small
amount of Loctite is recommended.
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Discard trimmed section and refit the tail light to the vehicle. 



Using stud Ball M10, part number TA-25, fasten to indicated location.  

B C

Remove indicated bolts, and discard. NOTE: Take care not to lose factory alignment.
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shaft to extend and click in to position.

Align  part number KSD-Spec-4 ( cylinder end) to ball stud M6,  push to click into position

CYLINDER END OF  STRUT

BALL STUD 

SHAFT END OF  STRUT

BALL STUD 
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